https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn/
mailto:rajarshiadhikari@rbi.org.in
mailto:barkhagupta@rbi.org.in

बेटी बचाओ 

बेटी पढ़ाओ 

abirmallick@rbi.org.in; aparya@rbi.org.in; 
and ceskolkata@rbi.org.in on or before May 
05, 2025 

H Estimated value of tender  ₹9,50,00,000/- (Nine Crores Fifty Lakhs) 
approximately 

I Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹19,00,000 (Nineteen Lakhs) 

(being 2% of the total contract value shall 
be deposited by each bidder) in the form 
of NEFT/Demand Draft/Bank Guarantee 
(prepared as per enclosed format) 
issued by a Scheduled Bank drawn in 
favour of Reserve Bank of India, Kolkata. 

Beneficiary

[...]

barkhagupta@rbi.org.in; 

https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn/
mailto:rajarshiadhikari@rbi.org.in
mailto:barkhagupta@rbi.org.in

abirmallick@rbi.org.in; aparya@rbi.org.in; 
and ceskolkata@rbi.org.in on or before May 
05, 2025 

H Estimated value of tender  ₹9,50,00,000/- (Nine Crores Fifty Lakhs) 
approximately 

I Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹19,00,000 (Nineteen Lakhs) 

(being 2% of the total contract value shall 
be deposited by each bidder) in the form 
of NEFT/Demand Draft/Bank Guarantee 
(prepared as per enclosed format) 
issued by a Scheduled Bank drawn in 
favour of Reserve Bank of India, Kolkata. 

Beneficiary

[...]

mailto:abirmallick@rbi.org.in
mailto:apayra@rbi.org.in

15. Performance  

Bank Guarantee  

15.1 The successful tenderer/s on entering into a purchase 

contract with the Bank, will have to furnish a Performance Bank 

Guarantee (PBG) for an amount of an amount ₹95,00,000/- 

(Rupees Ninety-Five Lakhs only) (as specified in Annex VI), in 

favor of ‘Regional Director, Reserve Bank of India, Kolkata’ 
valid for 18 months issued by a Scheduled Bank. The PBG has 

to be furnished within a period of 15 days from award of the Annual 

contract. The Performance Guarantee should remain valid at

[...]

14 Copy of Income Tax  

Returns filed for the last 3 years 

15 a) Copies of the Balance Sheets for the last 
three financial years duly certified by a 
Chartered Accountant  

b) Whether the chemist has minimum annual 
turnover of ₹4,75,00,000 (Four Crore Seventy-
Five Lakhs) for the last three years? 

16 Whether the chemist has been convicted by the 
State Drug Controller or any case is pending 
against the chemist under the Drugs and 
Cosmetics Act and Rules made thereunder as 
well as under the Drugs Price Control Order

[...]

Value 

Turn    over   
required for  

eligibility 

Amount of    
Performance 

Bank Guarantee 
** 

Amount of EMD   
to be 

Submitted till 
submission of 

PBG* 

Amount of  Minimum 
Solvency required 

₹9,50,00,000 

(Nine Crore 

Fifty Lakhs) 

₹4,75,00,000 

(Four crore 

Seventy-Five 

Lakhs) 

₹95,00,000/-

(Ninety five 

Lakhs)  

₹19,00,000/- 

(Nineteen 

Lakhs) 

₹3,20,00,000/- (Three crore 

Twenty lakhs) 

*Amount of EMD (Earnest Money Deposit) will be refunded on submission of PBG 
(Performance Bank Guarantee).  
** The amount of PBG will be divided equally among the Chemists/ Dealers, who will be 
finally awarded the contract by the Bank.